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Treasurer’s Report by C. J. Dykhouse 
Account Balance as of  April 30, 2001 ...........$6,198.44 
Receipts 
   Dues ..............................................................$725.00 
Disbursements 
   Walther, Antel & Stamper (Newsletter) ............$73.10 
   Boone Tavern (lunch shortage) ..........................14.02 
   Deonna Benson (scholarship) ...........................500.00 
   Brian Jacob Weaver (scholarship) ....................500.00 
Account Balance as of May 31, 2001 .............$5,845.45 

...around the Bar 
 Please be sure to leave a check when you attend our 

luncheons at Boone Tavern.  The BCBA has covered 
unpaid lunches for each of the last two months. 

Dave Evans has office space available at 717 Cherry 
St.  The space consists of 1130 square feet with three 
offices and a secretary/reception area.  Call Dave at 449-
8430. 

Office space is also available at 2501 West Ash, and 
features two corner offices (one with a private entrance).  
These offices may be rented separately or together, and 
are wired for computer networking.  Tenants have access 
to library/conference room and kitchen.  Services include 
receptionist, phones, fax, copier etc.  Lots of free parking.  
Contact Dewey Crepeau at 445-9435. 

Westlaw’s Missouri Pro Plus is now available to all 
local attorneys from the computer located in the counsel 
chambers off of the courthouse lobby.  Either Susan 
Tatters (886-4055) or Marsha Plank (886-4060) in Court 
Administration will assist in allowing access to Westlaw 
from this computer. 

BCBA members who wish to comment on the 
proposed change to Rule 37.1, published above, may 
send a note to Mary Mueller, legal counsel and assistant 
to the court administrator, 705 East Walnut Street, 
Columbia, Missouri 65201, no later than Friday, June 22, 
2001 (or may email Mary at mmueller@osca.state.mo.us. 

Brian Jacob Weaver and Deonna Benson are this year’s 
recipients of the Boone County Bar Association’s 
academic scholarships.  Weaver, a 2001 graduate of 
Hickman High School, plans to attend American 
University in Washington, D.C.  Benson, a 2001 graduate 
of Rock Bridge High School, plans to attend the 
University of Missouri at Columbia.  Both graduates 
received $500.00 cash scholarships. 

Sex Discussion slated for June 13 
 Actually, the program is on the sexual predator/persistent 

sexual offender statute and will be conducted by Lyn 
Ruess, Assistant Public Defender.  This program qualifies 
for 1.2 hours of CLE credit. 

Lunch at Boone Tavern, 811 E. Walnut, will be served 
beginning at 11:30 a.m. and the Ms. Ruess’ presentation 
will follow.  Cost is $8.00 per person.  To RSVP, please 
call Lorri Shurtleff’s office at 449-3874 before June 13. 

Dismissal Docket Rule 37.1 Modified 
On May 7, 2001, the Court en banc approved the follow-
ing modification of Local Court Rule 37.1, pending re-
view by the BCBA and the Callaway Bar: 
Rule 37.1—Dismissal Docket 
A. Circuit Civil 
All cases remaining inactive and on file for a period of six 
(6) months shall, upon 30 days written notice to the par-
ties or their attorney, be dismissed without prejudice for 
failure to prosecute, except for good cause shown.  Fur-
ther, a request for a case on the dismissal docket to be 
placed on the trial request docket shall not be made ex-
cept for good cause shown and upon written motion sub-
mitted with notice to all parties.  Adverse parties shall 
have at least ten (10) days notice within which to file 
written memorandum in opposition to said motion. 

Email address listing consent form 
BCBA members who would like their email addresses 
published and who prefer to receive their Newsletters by 
email transmission rather than by the postal service, may 
send their email address to Skip Walther by fax at 874-
3332 or email at swalther@wasattys.com.  
 
 
Name: ________________________________________ 
 
 
Email: ________________________________________ 
 
Use this form to have your email address published.  You 
may fax or mail to Skip Walther, 700 Cherry Street, P. O. 
Box 7686, Columbia, MO 65205.  Please print your 
email address clearly. 



The Boone County Bar Association Newsletter is published monthly, more or less, for the members of the Association.  Annual dues are $25 and may be sent to the 
Treasurer, C. J. Dykhouse, 806 Locust, Columbia, MO  65201, 443-6244.  Send items for publication to the Editor, Skip Walther, 700 Cherry, P.O. Box 7686, 
Columbia, MO  65205, 442-2454; 874-3332 (fax); swalther@wasattys.com (email). 
 
2000-2001 officers of the Association are: President, Ron Bartlett, 11 North Seventh St., 449-2451, Vice-President, Bob Aulgur, 11 N. Fifth St., 256-2702, 
Secretary, Lori Shurtleff, 25 N. Ninth St., 449-3874, and Treasurer, C. J. Dykhouse, address above.  Executive Committee members include John Roark, Rachael 
Kennedy and Carlyle Foley. 
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TO: 

Orr, Ed .................................... Edorr@socket.net 
Parshall, Jeff  ........................... jparshall@fpb-law.com 
Pfeiffer, Mark D. ........................... pfeiffer@socket.net 
Powell, Jim ................................... jpowell@socket.net 
Powell, William J.  ................. powell@smithlewis.com 
Richey, Steve ............................. swrichey@excite.com 
Riordan, Beverly S. .....................riordan@riordan.com 
Robertson, Susan Ford ........... srobertson@fpb-law.com 
Rotts, Bill .................................. brotts@tranquility.net 
Rubenstein, Diane ...................... drubens500@aol.com 
Scott, Steve ........................... sscott@scottlawfirm.com 
Setser, Tamra Wilson ........wilsonsetsert@missouri.edu 
Shaw, Kimberly J. ..........................kimb@fidmail.com 
Shurtleff, Lori .............................Lorri@tranquility.net 
Simon, B. Daniel ..........................bdsimon@socket.net 
Smith, Mary Joe .......................... molawyer@msn.com 
Stamper, Gary ........................gstamper@wasattys.com 
Sullivan, Connie ........... conniemsullivan@hotmail.com 
Taylor, Diana ................diane_taylor@osca.state.mo.us 
Tripp, Mike ............................... tripp@smithlewis.com 
Walther, Skip ..........................swalther@wasattys.com 

Local law-related e-mail addresses 
Antel, Rusty  ............................... rantel@wasattys.com 
Atwill, Daniel K.  ............................... dka@lawam.com 
Aulgur, Bob ..........................................drychi@aol.com 
Bailey, Bob ................................. baileyr@missouri.edu 
Baker, Phillip .................................plb@tranquility.net 
Barchet, Cynthia ..................... attorney@hotmail.com 
Bartlett, Ron ..................................rbart@11-7law.com 
Beck, Merritt  ................merrittbeck@email.msn.com 
Bezler, Janet ............................jmbezler@hotmail.com 
Boeckmann, Fred ....................fab@ci.columbia.mo.us 
Boul, Harry .................................hboul1@hotmail.com 
Bradley-Waters, Amy
 .................................. amybradleywaters@hotmail.com 
Brand, Bart ........................ bart@faberandbrand.com 
Buckley, Bob ........................... bbuckley@fpb-law.com 
Caraker, Chad ...................................Chad640@cs.com 
Clark, Frank I. .........................theclarks7@home.com 
Clay, Leslie .............................. leslieclay@hotmail.com 
Clay, Stan .................................. claybadfaith@aol.com 
Crane, Kevin ..................kcrane@boonecountymo.org 
Crigler, Susan ........................SGC@ci.columbiamo.us 
Cripps, Helen ....................................hmcripps@gte.net 
Daly, Lori .............................. LDaly@RWPonline.com 
Davis, Vickie ................ vdavis@shelterinsurance.com 
Dean, Kenneth .............................deank@missouri.edu 
Devine, Ginger ............................. grdevine@socket.net 
Dunham, Dan ....................................lawyerdd@gte.net 
Durley, Colly ...........................durley@smithlewis.com 
Easley, Glenn ................................geasley691@aol.com 
Edwards, Carl ..................... germanimports@aol.com 
Ehrhardt, Glen ..........................gehrhardt@socket.net 
Emmons, Kyle ...................................kyle@crorob.com 
Eng & Woods ............ engandwoods@midamerica.net 
Evans, David E. .............................. devans@socket.net 
Faber, Steve ...................... steve@faberandbrand.com 
Farr, Diana .................... columbialawyers@email.com 
Fay, Elton ......................................... elton@gfglaw.com 
Ferguson, Larry ........................ gferguson@socket.net 
Fischer, Marsha .................... mfischer@wasattys.com 
Fleming, R ....................... rfleming@mspd.state.mo.us 
Foley, Carlyle ..................................... lawyercf@gte.net 

Froeschner, Gwen ....................gwenf@tranquility.net 
Froman, David ........................ dfroman@attglobal.net 
Fusselman, Mike ..............................fuss@mcmsys.com 
Gaeth, Marilyn ...........................marilyn@gfglaw.com 
Gibbs, Finley ........................... finleyg@tranquility.net 
Goldstein, Jean ............................ jeangold@socket.net 
Griffith, Brian ..........................bgriffith@mfa-inc.com 
Guillory, Jeffrey ......jguillory@shelterinsurance.com 
Harder, Janice ........................ janice@harderlaw.com 
Harper, Milt .................................mharper@socket.net 
Harrison, Tom ..............................tom@vanmatre.com 
Hindman, Darwin .....................dhindman@socket.net 
Hooper, Lynne ..................... hooper@riordanlaw.com 
Hopper, Kent .............................. khopper@mobar.org 
Jones, Turner ............................... tjones@11-7law.com 
Keevil, Jeff ...........................................per594@aol.com 
LaFlamme, Brian .................... blaflamme@socket.net 
LaMar, Phebe ......................... lamar@smithlewis.com 
Lambert, Pamela .................. lambert@tranquility.net 
Leftwich, Valerie .............................. vall@fidmail.com 
Lewis, Marjorie ..............................mlewis@socket.net 
Lingo, Anna ..................................mosquel@excite.com 
Lowery, Jim ...........................lowery@smithlewis.com 
Magee, Elizabeth .........................emageelaw@aol.com 
Magee, Noel ............noel.magee@mageelawoffice.com 
Markel, Amy ......................... markel@smithlewis.com 
Mescher, Kelly ....................mescherk@umsystem.edu 
Mingus, Thomas ........................ tom@minguslaw.com 
MU-CLE ...................................MillerH@missouri.edu 
Mueller, Mary ................. mmueller@osca.state.mo.us 
Murray, John ...................johntmurray@hotmail.com 
Myers, Fred .................................. kpricemy@msn.com 
Nickolaus, George .............nickolausG@missouri.edu 
Orr, Bill ...........................................bill_orr@socket.net 
Orr, Ed ............................................... edorr@socket.net 
Orr, Scott ....................................... scottorr@socket.net 
Parshall, Jeff  ..........................jparshall@fpb-law.com 
Pfeiffer, Mark D. ........................... pfeiffer@socket.net 
Powell, Jim ..................................... jpowell@socket.net 
Powell, William J.  ................. powell@smithlewis.com 
Rawlings, David ......drawlings@williamskeepers.com 

Richey, Steve .............................. swrichey@excite.com 
Riordan, Beverly S .............riordan@riordanlaw.com 
Robertson, Susan Ford .......srobertson@fpb-law.com 
Rogers, David .............................. lawoffice@socket.net 
Rotts, Bill .................................. brotts@tranquility.net 
Rubenstein, Diane ......................drubens500@aol.com 
Schneider, Leslie .......................lschneider@socket.net 
Schneider, Tom ................................tms@11-7law.com 
Scott, Steve ............................sscott@scottlawfirm.com 
Setser, Tamra Wilson .....wilsonsetsert@missouri.edu 
Shaw, Kimberly J. ......................... kimb@fidmail.com 
Shull, Doug .................................. dshull@11-7law.com 
Shurtleff, Lorri .......................... Lorri@tranquility.net 
Simon, B. Daniel ..........................bdsimon@socket.net 
Simon, Daniel S. ................................ dan@tofleox.com 
Smith, Mary Joe .......................... molawyer@msn.com 
Stamper, Gary ...................... gstamper@wasattys.com 
Stevens, Rod ........................................rs@11-7law.com 
Stewart, Brent ............................. stewart499@aol.com 
Still, Russ .................................. rstill@harlan-still.com 
Strauss, David .......................... dstrauss@ntamar.com 
Sullivan, Connie .........conniemsullivan@hotmail.com 
Taylor, Diana ............. diana_taylor@osca.state.mo.us 
Thompson, Bill ...................... blawthomp@yahoo.com 
Thurston, Marion ...................thurstybuster@aol.com 
Tripp, Mike ............................... tripp@smithlewis.com 
Waller, Brian ............. bwaller@shelterinsurance.com 
Walther, Skip .........................swalther@wasattys.com 
Waugh, David ................................dwaugh@socket.net 
Wilson, Scott ...........................swilson@tranquility.net 
Yungwirth, Joseph ................jyungwirthlaw@aol.com 


